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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

new DELHI

CORAM ;

No. 1238/87

date of decision >^G •

Jl.tL.tSbari^j? ; Petitioner

—^ ^ Advocate foMhe Petitioneris)

Versus

Unipn of India and others Respondent

—i^gAdvocate for the Responacu.(s)counsel for Gout, of India

ITie Hon'ble Mr. 3 .P'l^uker j i, \licm Chairman

The Hon'ble Mr. 3,P,Sharma, 3uaicial I^Bmber

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement?

2. To be referred to the Reporter or not?

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement?

4. TOether it needs to be circulated to other Benche;; of the Tribunal?
MGn»RRND-12 CAT/R&—?-n-R'^I5,(K»
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0.A.1238/87

OR Q E R

(Pronounced by Hon'ble Shri S.P.Wukerji, Wice Chaar man)

under Section 19 of A.T.Act

In this application dated 31,8,87/thQ applicant

uho has been uorking as Upper Division Clerk in the office

of the Commissioner of Incom®-Tax, Neu Delhi has challenged

the report of the Enquiry Officer dated 2/4th August,1984

at Annexure A.5 as also the order of punishment dated

18,9.84 reverting him to the post of UPC and withholding

increment and promotions for two years and the order in

revision dated 9th Plarch, 1987 at Annexuro A,1 rejecting

his representation. He has prayed that status quo as on

18.9.84 be restored uith all consequential benefits of

confirmation as Head Clerk and promotion to higher grades.

2, The brief facts of the case are as follows.

The applicant joined the Income-Tax DepartmfJnt on 5.2.59

as an L.D.C. was prompted as UDC on 22,5.64 and then as

Head Clerk on 22.7.75.. Uhile as Head Cle?rk he allegedly
' • .from

remained on unauthorised absence duty for a period

of 231 cays from 15.3.83 to 31.10.83. He was charge

^ shssted on !i1. 84 under Rul® 14 of the CCS(CCA) Rulas
uith the follouing articles of charges:

"(1) Shri Sahansar had remainsd on unauthorised
abss'nce from duty for a period of 231 days from
15.3,83 to 31.10.83. Hs had not replied to
the correspondence addressed to him by thfi autho
rities and-he uas not available uhenever the
postman visited his premises to deliver letters.
There uas lo proof to shou that he had applied
for leave buring the p.eriod of absence.

O-

(2) Shri S
d ir e c ti n'g
authoritie

ahansar dis-dbeyed official orders
him to appear before the medical
s of CGHS dispensary, of his area, forr

verification of the illness mentioned by him in
the medical certificate filed by him on joining
duty on 1.11.83, He'uas also asked to appear'
before the Mecical Sup rintendont of Ram flanohar
Lohia Hospital for the purpose but he refused
to do so. Thereby he uas alleged to have
committed an act of in-subordination.
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^^(3) Shri Sahansar u^s a habitual late-comer,
Hb had attended office late for 8 days in
Nou, 1983, Although he had promised to
shou improvement but ha failed to show ai y
improvsment in this regard,

(4) Shri Sahansar aid not perform the official
duties assigned to him. He was asked to
maintain a daily diary of tha uork done by
him and submit the s-ame to his supervisD ry

'authorities, Shri Sahansar submitted a daily
diary in uhich howeuer.^ he had shoun ths uoirk
done by the other members of the staff and
not by himself. He had, houeuer, failed to
submit any diary containing information about
ths uork done by him.

Thojreby hs was alleged to have exhibited a
conduct unbecoming of Govt. servant and had
thereby violated Rule 3U)(iii) of the CCS(C)
Rules,"

The Enquiry Officer found that all the articles of

charge usre proved. The Dispiplinary authority on the

basis of the findings of the Enquiry Officer pa-ssed

the impugned order of punishmsnt dated 18.9,84 imposing

simultaneously one major penalty and two minor penalties

as follouisj

"(i) fStuersion to the post of UOC uith pay fixed
. at Rs. 404/- in the scale of Rs, 330/-,,,Rs,560/-,

(ii)HE not to draw increment in the scale of UDC
for a period of 2 years,

(iii)HB not to be eligible for promotion to a
higher grade during the aforesaid period
of tuo years,'?

The Board rejected his appeal on 18,7,85 and .ths revision

petition uas dismissed by the President on 9.3,87, The

applicant has taken various grounds to challenge the

disciplinary procBsdings and the punishment orders.

Firstly, ha has argued that the ariicles of charges have

not besn authenticated by the Disciplinary Authority,

Secondly, he has contended that the Presenting Officer

Shri "3.R .Channa had been quoted as one of the Prosecution

Uitnssses by>whom the articles of charges uere proposed

to ba sustained in contravemition. of Government of India

decision No.12 belou Rule 14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules. His

..;3



ll
1

, I

V"

%
-8-

furtheT contontions are that the documents enumerated

at Annexure 3 and 4 of the charge shaet uere not mado

available to: him despite repeated rsLEsts nor the

minutes of tha daily proceedi ngs and hearings uere
also

supplied. His grievance^is that the Dsfi^nca

Assistant uas not alloued to him and nona of the pro

secution uitneisses uas examined in the presenc® of the

applicant. His argument is that the finding of guilt

' on his part uas based on no evidence. His allegation
• z'

is that tha various intimatio,ns and applications sent
' I

^ for Issave under Certificateof Posting had basn ignored

by the respondents and that since he uas alloued to ,

join duty on 1.11.BS it could be presumed that the medical

csrtificate and fitnsss'T^^^^ce^ '̂hai been 'accepted by
the competent authority. If the rsspondents had any

doubt about his illniBss in the past he should have baon

recuLred to appear before a msdical board for second

opinion. About his habitual lats coming, he has argued
I btBsn

^ that nsver in his 28 years of service had he^uarned

or reprimanded or charge-sheeted for being late^ and the

Inspecting Officer had observed only tuo instances of
I

his coming late. He has denied that he has not been

maintaining daily diaries. He also challenged the order
!

of -punishments by stating that, a number of psnalties uere

imposed simultaneously on him which b8sp®ak of high

handedness and malice on the part of the respondents.

3, The respondsnts have stated that the ["Memorandum

of charges was dj ly signed by the Disciplinary Authority

and the articles of charges uere only annexurss to the

Memorandum and need not b§ signed by him. They have

• • •
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conceded that the Presenting Officer had been named as

ons) of the Prosscution Uitnasses but haue statedthat

there is. no od ntravention of Ruls 14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules

and that ths applicant had not taken this ploa at any

stages in the enquiry proceedings. They haye clarified

that the Presen ting Officer uas not BXamincjd as a prosecut

ion uitness. They have stated that the Regd, letters

sent to his addriss had been received back without service

asthB applicant uas not available at his residence. They

have arguBdthat the applicant hi-mself admitted that ho

uas modically f^it on 1,9«83 but he-reported cLity on 1.11, 83»

If he had been ill, hs uould hav/e bsen found at his residence.

They havs also indicated that adverse remarks had been given

to him in the ACR year after year for being, an habitual'

late comer and he had been served with memos and uarned,

Thsy havs stated that the duties assigned to the Head Clerk

in the Plannual of Office Procedure uare not discharoed

by him. They have averre^that the penalties .levied on

\ the applicant are in accordance uith rule^and that there
has not been /rilegality in the enquiry proceedings,

iJs have heard the arguments of the learned counsel

for both the parties and gone through tha- documents care

fully, The operative part of tha impugned order of punish-

• ment reads as follous:

"Accordingly, 3hri Sahansar, the charged official,
is reverted to the -oost/orade of UPC and his pay
fS fixed at Rs, 404 in the p^~Fcale of UDC, namely
Rs, 330-10-380-EB-12-500-EB-15-550, He uill not
drau any further increment in the scale of UDC for

I a period of tuo years, and shall not be considered
for, promotion to any' highsr Qrade/post during ths
said period of tuo years. On such reversion his
senioirity in the grade of UDC uould reckon from
the dats of his entry^in the UDC's grade/post. After
the expiry of the period of tuo years mentioned above,
he uould be considsrsd for promotion to the grade/
post next higher to that of UDC, if otheruise found
eligible. On subsequent promotiion, if any, his
seniority in the next grade/post uould reckon from
the date of his promotion to that grade/post, and
he uould not be entitled to ..claim seniority over
any perJ:on uho hadbeen promoted to any grade/post
higher than the UDC's grade/post prior to the dats
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•f hi3 subsequent promotion. This punishment
will take sffect Trom the date of order."

The above uiH shou that the applicant by a single

order was v/isitsd uith major punishment of reversion

from the ^rade of' Head Clerk to that of UDC cofraspatr^ng^,--

to ths major penalty at 11 (vi) of CCS(CCA) Rules as'
'^tuo minor psnalties of^

alSE^uithholcang of increments in the scale of UDC for
-

tuo years corresponding to the minor penalty of 1l(iu)

and of uithholdi ng of promotion for two years to the

higher grad® corresponding to the minor penalty of 1l(ii)

of the CC3(CCA) Rules# The question is uhother as

bt.- a result of the single disciplinary procsedings more

• "than one pisnalties catalogu«ti'in Rule 11 of the CCS(CCA)

Rules could be imposed. The major and minor penalties

can bo imposQd by the disciplinary authority in accordance

uith Sub KuIb 3 and 4 of RuIb 15 of the Discipline and

Appeal Rul3s» Theaj sub-rules are quested as follous;

"(3) If the disciplinary authority .having regard to
' its findings on all or any of the articles of n

chargi, is ;of.,the opinion.that any:;of ' ths- psnal-j^"
, i;> ties :specified innclausss (i) to (iv) of Ruls 11
\ should be imposed on the Govsrnmsnt servanl^, it.

shall, notuithstanoing anything contai{;ied in
Rule 16, maks an order imposing such penalty;

Provided that in csvery case where it is
necessary to consult ths Cpmmission the record
of the inqj iry shall be foruarded by the disci
plinary authority to the Commission for its advice
and such advice shall be t^sn into consideration
before making any order imposing any penalty on
the Govtjrnmsnt servant,

(4) If the disciplinary authority having regard to
its findings on all or any of the articles of
chargG' and ^n thcs basis of the evidence adduced
during the incjj iry is of the opinbn that any
of the penaltiss specifiod in clauses (v) to (ix)
of Rule 11 should ba imposBd on the GovernmsBnt

• • servant, it shall mako an order imposing such
penalty and it shall not be necessary to give
tho Government servant any opportunity of
making representation on the penalty proposed
to bs imposcsd,'*

(emphasis addad)
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The sfa ove uill shou that the disciplinary authority

can impose only 'any of the penalties' whether major

or ^minor. The order of punishment oould b© to impose

'such penalty';and not.'such psnaltics'. The use of
in

plural/J any of the penalties' ;and:, , use of singular

for 'imposing such panalty' give the clear indication

that by a singlfj order a singl® penalty can be imposod.

If the intention was that more than one5 penalty could

be imposed simultanaously the aforesaid sub-rule would

have bsen worded as "making an order imposing such ponalty

or penaltiss" instead of"making an ord©r imposing such

penalty" Thts concept of the double jeopardy also dis

allows imposition of more than one penalty for the same

disciplinary proceadings. 'uJe are also prepared to accept

the contsntion of the applicant that by appointing one

^of the nominated prosscution witncssss Shri 3,R,Channa

as the Presenting Officer the respondents have violated

the Gout, of India's decision No«12 under Rule 14 which

reads as follows!

^ "An official who may havsto appear as a witnass
in a disciplinary case should not bs appointed
as the Presenting Officer or Ini|iiiry Officer
in that case."

(emphasis added)

Th® above will show that if an official has to apps ar

as a witness in a disciplinary case, he should not bo

appointed as a Pressrting Officcr. Ths fact that that

officer did not subsequently appear as a witness would

not taka away the violation of the instructions which

does not permit anyone to bs a Presenting Officer who

has been nominated to appear as witness.

5, The applicant has also taken an important

ground that the order of punishment was not accompanied

ft-
by the order of the enquiry report as r equired under

...7
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SEction 17 of the CCS(CCA) Rules. The learned counsel

for the respondents shoued us an acknowledgement dated

19,9,83 of the applicant hauing r©ceiv®d somo documents

as indicated belouj

"Receiuffid and duly acknouledgad Prom Mrs,
Nandita Bakshi, I.T.O(Admn). Say.f?ange-II,
Neu Oalhi, copy of order No.IAC-Il/-C/84-85
dated 18,9,04 of the Chief Commissioner of
Incoms-tax under Rule 15(4) of the C.C.S,
Classification, Control and Apps al Rules,1965,

3d/-..11,9,83."

Though, the refffirences number of the order, refers to
(a)the rsferenc® nufebor of the enquiry raport,/.the date

(b)^ 18,9,84 and^ths designation of the authority passing
the order as Chigf Commissioner of Income-tax and (c) tha

Cu-

reffflrsnce to Rule 15(4) of the CCS(GCA') Rules all relate

to th© punishment order and not the report of the

Enquiry Officer, Thus it cannot bs accej±Gd that the

punishment order uas communicated to the applicant

/•\ along uith the copy of ths Enquiry Raport.

In vieu of the aforesaid grav/a infirmities

y disciplinary proceedings, ue do not wish to go
into the merit^of the case, Ue allou the application,

S0't aside the sncjj iry report at Annsxur® A.5, the punish

ment order at Annexure A,4 and subssqucht orders in

appsal and rsuision and direjct that status quo as on

18,9,84 bafore the applicant uas reverted.as UOC be
uith all consequential benefits ^

restored^ The respondents will be at libsr'ty to rs- '

commence the disciplinary proceedings if so advised^from

ths stag® of ssruics of the charge-shset,uithin a period

of three months from the dat«/of communication of this

order. Inthe circumstances of the case, there uill be

no order as to costs.

Ksn.

(a.P.Sharma) (S.P.nukerji)
Fl8mber(Judicial) vice Chairman


